

No. 17-449

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

AMERICAN TRIUMPH LLC AND AMERICAN  
SEAFOODS COMPANY LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLAN A. TABINGO,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Washington

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HAROLD K. WATSON  
CHAFFE MCCALL,  
LLP  
801 Travis Street,  
Ste. 1910  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (714) 343-  
2952  
*President of the  
Maritime Law  
Association of the United  
States*

MOLLY J. HENRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER M. PORTER  
VALERIE HOLDER  
KEESAL, YOUNG &  
LOGAN  
1301 Fifth Ave, Suite 3100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 622-3790  
Facsimile: (206) 343-9529  
*Attorneys for Maritime  
Law Association of the  
United States In Support  
of Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A.    Conflict Over the Availability of Punitive Damages Under General Maritime Law Destroys Uniformity. ....	5
B.    The Court is Responsible for Proscribing Rules for the Assessment of Punitive Damages.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	3
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	5
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7
<i>Cal. v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (1998).....	8
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	4

<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip,</i> 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	7
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.,</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	4
<i>Sisson v. Ruby,</i> 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke,</i> 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	3
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.,</i> 4 F.3d 1084 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	5

#### STATE CASES

<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams,</i> 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	6
<i>Tabingo v. Am. Triumph LLC,</i> 188 Wn. 2d 41 (2017).....	5

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1–16 .....	3
33 U.S.C.	
§§ 1251–1367.....	3
§§ 2001–2073.....	3
§ 30104 .....	3
46 U.S.C.	
§§ 30301-30308 .....	3
§ 30701 n. ....	3
28 U.S.T. 3459.....	3
Sup. Ct.	
Rule 37.2 .....	2
Rule 37.6 .....	2
T.I.A.S. 10672.....	3

No. 17-449
